

No. 14-1122

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Counsel of Record
RANDY M. STUTZ
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

April 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT TO AMERICAN CONSUMERS AND BUSI- NESSES.....	5
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE SCOPE OF THE IMPORT-COMMERCE EXCLUSION.....	12
III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CORRECT THE ILLOGICAL EXTENSION OF <i>EMPAGRAN'S</i> GLOSS ON THE “GIVES RISE TO” REQUIREMENT.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Caribbean Broadcasting Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Dominicus Americana Bohio v. Gulf & Western Indus.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	18
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	6
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	14
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	6
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. April 3, 2013)	12
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Industry Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>N. C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	2

<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)	8
<i>United States v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2120452 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Hui Hsiung</i> , 778 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 5, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	2

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

15 U.S.C. § 6a	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(3).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982).....	8, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John M. Connor, <i>Private Recoveries in International Cartel Cases Worldwide: What do the Data Show?</i> (Am. Antitrust Inst., Working Paper No. 12-03, Oct. 15, 2012), http://www.antitrustinstitute.org/sites/default/files/WorkingPaperNo12-03.pdf	9, 10, 12
John M. Connor, <i>The Private International Cartels (PIC) Data Set: Guide and Summary Statistics, 1990-2013</i> (Aug. 9, 2014), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2478271	2

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 427 (2012).....	9
Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, <i>Toward an Empirical and Theoretical Assessment of Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 36 <i>Seattle U. L. Rev.</i> 1269 (2013).....	12
Directive 2014/104/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 November 2014 on Certain Rules Governing Actions for Damages Under National Law for Infringements of the Competition Law Provisions of the Member States and of the European Union, 2014 O.J. (L 349).....	11
Scott D. Hammond, Recent Developments, Trends, and Milestones in the Antitrust Division’s Criminal Enforcement Program (March 26, 2008), http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/232716.pdf	8
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (4th ed. 2011).....	12
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise: Principle and Execution</i> (2005).....	5
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Comparative Deterrence from Private Enforcement and Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Antitrust Laws</i> , 2011 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 315.....	8

The International Handbook on Private Enforcement of Competition Law (Albert A. Foer & Jonathan W. Cuneo eds., 2010)..... 10, 11

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Antitrust Div., Sherman Act Violations Yielding a Corporate Fine of \$10 Million or More (March 11, 2015), <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/criminal/sherman10.pdf>..... 10
